

No. 17-3104

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

**BRITTAN HOLLAND, individually and on behalf of all others similarly
situated; LEXINGTON NATIONAL INSURANCE CORPORATION,**
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

**KELLY ROSEN, Pretrial Services Team Leader; MARY COLALILLO,
Camden County Prosecutor; CHRISTOPHER S. PORRINO, Attorney
General of New Jersey,**
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal From the United States District Court
for the District of New Jersey (Civ. No. 17-cv-04317-ABS-KMW)

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF NEW JERSEY, DRUG
POLICY ALLIANCE, LATINO ACTION NETWORK, AND NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE –
NEW JERSEY STATE CHAPTER, IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES
URGING AFFIRMANCE**

ALEXANDER SHALOM
TESS BORDEN
EDWARD BAROCAS
JEANNE LoCICERO
American Civil Liberties Union of
New Jersey Foundation
P.O. Box 32159
Newark, NJ 07102
973-854-1714
ashalom@aclu-nj.org

December 14, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES5

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT8

INTEREST OF AMICI.....9

ARGUMENT13

 I. APPELLANTS MISUNDERSTAND THE U.S. CONSTITUTION:
 THERE IS NO RIGHT TO PRETRIAL LIBERTY THROUGH MONEY
 BAIL.....13

 A. The Constitutional Prohibition Against Excessive Bail Does Not
 Create an Affirmative Right to Money Bail.13

 B. Where Courts Seek to Protect Public Safety, Money Bail Serves No
 Legitimate Purpose.16

 i. Dangerousness Is a Legitimate Consideration in the Regulation of
 Pretrial Release.17

 ii. Money Bail Does Not Contribute to Public Safety.19

 C. Appellants’ Position Requires Absurd Results.20

 II. APPELLANTS CHOSE THE WRONG TEST CASE: HOLLAND’S
 CONDITIONS WERE MEANT TO PROTECT PUBLIC SAFETY, NOT
 TO ENSURE APPEARANCE.....22

 A. Because Money Bail Does Not Protect Public Safety, It Cannot Be a
 Substitute for Holland’s Conditions.....22

 B. New Jersey’s System Requires the Least Restrictive Non-Monetary
 Conditions and Affords Robust Procedural Protections.....25

 III. THE PUBLIC INTEREST WOULD BE EGREGIOUSLY HARMED
 BY A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.27

 A. Money Bail Has a Demonstrated History of Harmful, Discriminatory
 Impact.....27

 B. New Jersey’s Historic Bail Reform Keeps Thousands Out of Jail.....30

CONCLUSION.....32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Benboe v. Carroll</i> , 494 F. Supp. 462 (W.D. Ky. 1977).....	21
<i>Burton v. Tomlinson</i> , 527 P.2d 123 (Or. Ct. App. 1974).....	21, 22
<i>Collins v. Daniel</i> , No. 1:17-cv-00776-RJ-KK, Slip Op. (D.N.M. Dec. 11, 2017)....	14
<i>Del. Strong Families v. Att’y Gen. of Del.</i> , 793 F.3d 304 (3d Cir. 2015).....	23
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992).....	17
<i>Johnson Bonding Co. v. Kentucky</i> , 420 F. Supp. 331 (E.D. Ky. 1976).....	21
<i>Kahn v. McCormack</i> , 299 N.W.2d 279 (Wis. Ct. App. 1980).....	21
<i>S. & R. Corp. v. Jiffy Lube Int’l, Inc.</i> , 968 F.2d 371 (3d Cir. 1992).....	27
<i>Schilb v. Kuebel</i> , 404 U.S. 357 (1971).....	21
<i>Stack v. Boyle</i> , 342 U.S. 1 (1951)	13
<i>State v. C.W.</i> , 449 N.J. Super. 231 (App. Div. 2017)	12
<i>State v. Dickerson</i> , 230 N.J. 544 (2017)	11
<i>State v. Fanniel</i> , No. A-001873-16 (App. Div. 2017)	12
<i>State v. Gaines</i> , No. A-1836-16, 2017 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 476 (App. Div. Mar. 1, 2017)	12
<i>State v. Ingram</i> , 230 N.J. 190 (2017).....	11
<i>State v. Korecky</i> , 169 N.J. 364 (2001)	19
<i>State v. Mercedes</i> , 230 N.J. 586 (2017).....	11
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 450 N.J. Super. 578 (App. Div. 2017).....	12
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 229 N.J. 44 (2017)	11, 30
<i>State v. S.N.</i> , 230 N.J. 585 (2017).....	11
<i>State v. Steele</i> , 430 N.J. Super. 24 (App. Div. 2013).....	19
<i>State v. Stewart</i> , No. A-000562-17 (App. Div. 2017)	12

<i>State v. Tinsley</i> , No. A-002774-16 (App. Div. 2017).....	12
<i>State v. Travis</i> , 230 N.J. 587 (2017)	11
<i>Steele v. Cicchi</i> , 855 F.3d 494 (3d Cir. 2017).....	17
<i>Stephens v. Bonding Ass’n of Kentucky</i> , 538 S.W.2d 580 (Ky. 1976).....	21
<i>United States v. Arzberger</i> , 592 F. Supp. 2d 590 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	14
<i>United States v. Farris</i> , No. 2:08-cr-145, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36937 (W.D. Pa. May 1, 2008).....	18
<i>United States v. Gatto</i> , 750 F. Supp. 664 (D.N.J. 1990).....	18
<i>United States v. Norman</i> , No. 14-cr-412, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 107976 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 6, 2014)	18
<i>United States v. Perry</i> , 788 F.2d 100 (3d Cir. 1986).....	13
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	13, 14, 15, 16, 17

Statutes

N.J.S.A. 2A:162-17 <i>et seq.</i>	16, 20, 22, 26, 32
18 U.S.C. § 3142	18
18 U.S.C. § 3154.....	18

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29.....	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....	14
N.J. Ct. R. 2:2-4	26
N.J. Ct. R. 3:26-1	18
N.J. Ct. R. 3:26-2	26

Other Authorities

ACLU of New Jersey, NACDL, & New Jersey Office of the Public Defender, <i>The New Jersey Pretrial Justice Manual</i> (Dec. 2016)	12, 23, 24
Alan Feuer, <i>New Jersey Is Front Line in a National Battle Over Bail</i> , N.Y. Times (Aug. 21, 2017)	31

Alexander Shalom, <i>Bail Reform as a Mass Incarceration Reduction Technique</i> , 66 Rutgers L. Rev. 921 (2014)	13
Alexander Shalom, <i>ACLU-NJ: N.J. Bail Reform Praised, but Mass Incarceration Persists</i> , Newark Star Ledger (Dec. 5, 2017)	12
Alexander Shalom, <i>ACLU: Why N.J.’s New Pretrial Justice System is Fairer and Smarter</i> , Newark Star Ledger (Apr. 20, 2017)	12
American Bar Association Standard 10-5.3(a) (commentary)	19
Christopher T. Lowenkamp, Marie VanNostrand, Ph.D & Alexander Holsinger, <i>Investigating the Impact of Pretrial Detention on Sentencing Outcomes</i> , Arnold Foundation (Nov. 2013)	29
Color of Change & ACLU, <i>Selling Off Our Freedom: How Insurance Corporations Have Taken Over Our Bail System</i> (May 2017)	29
<i>Criminal Justice Reform Report</i> , New Jersey Administrative Office of the Courts	31
Cynthia E. Jones, “Give us Free”: <i>Addressing Racial Disparities in Bail Determinations</i> , 16 Legislation & Pub. Pol’y 919 (2013)	29
Hon. Glenn A. Grant, <i>Remarks Before the Senate Budget and Appropriations Committee</i> (May 4, 2017)	31
Jon Schuppe, <i>POST BAIL</i> , NBC News (Aug. 22, 2017)	32
Justice Policy Institute, <i>Bail Fail: Why the U.S. Should End the Practice of Using Money for Bail</i> (Sept. 2012)	20
Marie VanNostrand, Ph.D., <i>New Jersey Jail Population Analysis</i> (Mar. 2013)....	28, 31
Michael R. Jones, <i>Unsecured Bonds: The As Effective and Most Efficient Pretrial Release Option</i> , Pretrial Justice Institute (Oct. 2013)	20
Paul Heaton, et al., <i>The Downstream Consequences of Misdemeanor Pretrial Detention</i> (July 2016)	28
Pretrial Justice Institute, <i>Race & Bail in America</i> (2014)	29
Report of the Joint Committee on Criminal Justice (Mar. 10, 2014)	20, 30
